2010 with mandatory application from 1 January 2015 with permitted early adoption.
The bank decided to adopt IFRS 9 early, as well as the related amendments to other
IFRSs, because the new accounting standard better reflects the Bank’s business model
for managing such assets. The Bank chose 1 January 2011 as the date of initial
application of IFRS 9. In accordance with the transition provisions of the standard,
comparative figures have not been restated.

IFRS 9 replaces some disclosures of IAS 39 related to the classification and measurement
of financial assets. It requires financial assets to be classified, at the point of initial
recognition, into two measurement categories: those measured at fair value and those
measured at amortized cost. The classification depends on both the entity’s business
model for managing the assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics.

The main effects resulting from an assessment of the financial assets held by the Bank at
the date of initial application of IFRS 9 are shown in the table below:

IAS 39
carrying
amount

US$

Classification

differences
US$

 Measurement
differences US$

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

US$

Financial assets designated at fair
value through P&L -  857 198  -  857 198
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income -  32 167 973  -  32 167 973
Financial assets measured at
amortized cost -  49 821 655  -1 580 328  48 241 327
Investments carried at fair value
through P&L 152 271  -152 271  -  -
Investments carried at fair value
through equity 61 390 287  -61 390 287  -  -
Held to maturity investments 21 304 268  -21 304 268  -  -

 82 846 826  -  -1 580 328  81 266 498

BO N° 4095 du Vendredi 27 Avril 2012   PAGE 9

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets at amortised cost:

Where there is objective evidence that an identified financial asset is impaired, specific
provisions for impairment are recognised in the income statement. Impairment is
quantified as the difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the net
present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the asset’s original effective
interest rate where applicable. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the